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TABLE 16
GROUPING OF LIKE COMMUNITY COLLEGES*
2000-01 GENERAL FUND DATA

GENERAL FUND 
REVENUES

FISCAL YEAR  EQUATED 
STUDENTS (FYES)

CONTACT HOUR 
EQUATED STUDENTS 

(CHES)

UNDUPLICATED 
STUDENT 

HEADCOUNT

GROUP 1
ALPENA $10,069,550 1,122 1,349 2,779
BAY DE NOC $10,137,513 1,408 1,643 5,175
GLEN OAKS $8,225,283 980 1,171 3,777
GOGEBIC $6,834,997 652 788 1,751
KIRTLAND $9,960,006 732 895 2,572
MID MICHIGAN $10,051,978 1,384 1,827 4,740
MONTCALM $8,988,141 740 920 3,645
NORTH CENTRAL $9,026,833 1,065 1,298 3,106
WEST SHORE $7,768,948 757 1,054 2,961

GROUP 2
JACKSON $24,788,214 2,764 3,687 10,342
KELLOGG $25,826,882 2,955 3,458 16,475
LAKE MICHIGAN $18,875,597 1,901 2,366 7,231
MONROE $18,478,004 1,841 2,250 7,362
MUSKEGON $21,313,130 2,436 3,026 8,833
NORTHWESTERN $25,204,915 2,522 3,072 12,789
ST. CLAIR $22,343,557 2,486 2,836 9,098
SOUTHWESTERN $14,534,010 1,712 2,172 5,820

GROUP 3
DELTA $47,428,116 5,588 6,545 16,240
GRAND RAPIDS $60,640,000 7,578 8,974 19,845
HENRY FORD $55,901,255 6,904 8,128 25,158
KALAMAZOO VALLEY $33,111,487 4,808 6,128 18,086
MOTT $45,760,206 5,107 6,745 17,299
SCHOOLCRAFT $47,586,873 5,368 6,700 32,161
WASHTENAW $62,533,055 6,056 7,809 25,855
WAYNE COUNTY $50,510,011 4,449 4,765 19,479

GROUP 4
LANSING $78,129,177 9,351 11,718 34,051
MACOMB $90,107,783 11,852 14,768 46,418
OAKLAND $121,693,111 14,613 16,203 54,374

STATE AGGREGATE $945,828,632 109,131 132,295 417,422

*These groupings will be used in the Data Book rather than ranking the colleges for various data factors.

23



 24

TABLE 17A
DISTRIBUTION OF FISCAL YEAR EQUATED STUDENT (FYES)

1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01

FYES % OF TOTAL FYES % OF TOTAL FYES % OF TOTAL

1.11 Fine & Performing Arts, Humanities 7,397 6.7% 7,533 7.0% 7,900 7.2%
1.12 Communication 13,949 12.7% 13,956 13.0% 14,291 13.1%
1.13 Social Sciences 17,447 15.9% 17,482 16.2% 17,632 16.2%
1.14 Mathematics 9,697 8.8% 9,812 9.1% 9,579 8.8%
1.15 Sciences 8,015 7.3% 7,469 6.9% 7,444 6.8%
1.16 Physical Education 1,479 1.3% 1,409 1.3% 1,407 1.3%
1.17 Health Education 699 0.6% 683 0.6% 721 0.7%
1.1 GENERAL 58,683 53.5% 58,344 54.2% 58,974 54.0%

1.21 Business 8,291 7.6% 8,154 7.6% 7,995 7.3%
1.22 Computer Science & Data Processing 7,053 6.4% 7,300 6.8% 7,577 6.9%
1.23 Secretarial & Office 2,009 1.8% 1,976 1.8% 1,825 1.7%
1.24 Public Service 4,610 4.2% 4,345 4.0% 4,239 3.9%
1.25 Media Production & Related Technologies 1,280 1.2% 1,388 1.3% 1,490 1.4%
1.26 Personal Service Trades Related Technologies 1,121 1.0% 1,089 1.0% 1,060 1.0%
1.2 BUSINESS & PUBLIC SERVICE 24,364 22.2% 24,252 22.5% 24,186 22.2%

1.31 Agricultural & Natural Resource Technologies 110 0.1% 104 0.1% 167 0.2%
1.32 Design Technologies 2,615 2.4% 2,488 2.3% 2,272 2.1%
1.33 Mechanical Trades & Mechanical Service Tech. 3,028 2.8% 2,809 2.6% 2,975 2.7%
1.34 Construction Trade Technologies 380 0.3% 275 0.3% 325 0.3%
1.35 Electrical & Electronic Trades & Service Tech. 1,226 1.1% 1,201 1.1% 1,379 1.3%
1.36 Transportation & Equipment Operations 191 0.2% 189 0.2% 164 0.2%
1.37 Apprentice Instruction 1,952 1.8% 1,926 1.8% 1,810 1.7%
1.3 TRADE, INDUSTRIAL & TECHNICAL 9,502 8.7% 8,992 8.4% 9,092 8.3%

1.41 Nursing 3,643 3.3% 3,195 3.0% 3,119 2.9%
1.42 Dental Technologies 556 0.5% 452 0.4% 470 0.4%
1.43 Diagnostic Technologies 355 0.3% 336 0.3% 335 0.3%
1.44 Therapeutic Technologies 588 0.5% 505 0.5% 413 0.4%
1.45 Other Health Related Technologies 1,299 1.2% 1,352 1.3% 1,688 1.5%
1.46 Health Occupations Related Sciences 1,890 1.7% 1,739 1.6% 1,904 1.7%
1.4 HEALTH OCCUPATIONS 8,331 7.6% 7,579 7.0% 7,929 7.3%

1.51 Traditional Classroom 6,204 5.7% 6,444 6.0% 6,660 6.1%
1.52 Learning Labs & Self-Paced 1,625 1.5% 1,174 1.1% 1,380 1.3%
1.53 Career Guidance & College Orientation 300 0.3% 278 0.3% 239 0.2%
1.54 Tutorial 11 0.0% 17 0.0% 0 0.0%
1.5 DEVELOPMENTAL & PREPARATORY 8,140 7.4% 7,913 7.3% 8,279 7.6%

1.61 Home & Family Life, Human Development 227 0.2% 228 0.2% 250 0.2%
1.62 Personal Interest 453 0.4% 352 0.3% 421 0.4%
1.6 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT & PERSONAL INT. 680 0.6% 580 0.5% 671 0.6%

1.0 ALL INSTRUCTION 109,700 100% 107,660 100% 109,131 100%

NOTE:  1 FYES = 31 credit hours

ACS CODE, SUB-ACTIVITY, ELEMENT



TABLE 17B
DISTRIBUTION OF CONTACT HOUR EQUATED STUDENT (CHES)

1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01

CHES % OF TOTAL CHES % OF TOTAL CHES % OF TOTAL

1.11 Fine & Performing Arts, Humanities 8,793 6.6% 8,921 6.8% 9,194 6.9%
1.12 Communication 14,918 11.3% 14,803 11.3% 15,284 11.6%
1.13 Social Sciences 18,475 14.0% 18,232 14.0% 18,387 13.9%
1.14 Mathematics 10,124 7.6% 10,183 7.8% 9,926 7.5%
1.15 Sciences 10,949 8.3% 10,669 8.2% 10,459 7.9%
1.16 Physical Education 2,458 1.9% 2,347 1.8% 2,582 2.0%
1.17 Health Education 907 0.7% 885 0.7% 970 0.7%
1.1 GENERAL 66,624 50.3% 66,040 50.6% 66,802 50.5%

1.21 Business 9,127 6.9% 9,112 7.0% 9,151 6.9%
1.22 Computer Science & Data Processing 8,169 6.2% 8,327 6.4% 8,607 6.5%
1.23 Secretarial & Office 2,438 1.8% 2,421 1.9% 2,254 1.7%
1.24 Public Service 5,507 4.2% 5,185 4.0% 5,037 3.8%
1.25 Media Production & Related Technologies 1,851 1.4% 2,015 1.5% 2,212 1.7%
1.26 Personal Service Trades Related Technologies 1,663 1.3% 1,609 1.2% 1,546 1.2%
1.2 BUSINESS & PUBLIC SERVICE 28,755 21.7% 28,669 22.0% 28,807 21.8%

1.31 Agricultural & Natural Resource Technologies 171 0.1% 154 0.1% 231 0.2%
1.32 Design Technologies 3,970 3.0% 3,903 3.0% 3,500 2.6%
1.33 Mechanical Trades & Mechanical Service Tech. 4,635 3.5% 4,341 3.3% 4,451 3.4%
1.34 Construction Trade Technologies 498 0.4% 386 0.3% 444 0.3%
1.35 Electrical & Electronic Trades & Service Tech. 1,805 1.4% 1,773 1.4% 1,924 1.5%
1.36 Transportation & Equipment Operations 198 0.1% 207 0.2% 219 0.2%
1.37 Apprentice Instruction 2,090 1.6% 2,088 1.6% 2,009 1.5%
1.3 TRADE, INDUSTRIAL & TECHNICAL 13,367 10.1% 12,852 9.8% 12,778 9.7%

1.41 Nursing 6,613 5.0% 6,184 4.7% 5,866 4.4%
1.42 Dental Technologies 746 0.6% 730 0.6% 753 0.6%
1.43 Diagnostic Technologies 910 0.7% 843 0.6% 826 0.6%
1.44 Therapeutic Technologies 1,078 0.8% 939 0.7% 759 0.6%
1.45 Other Health Related Technologies 1,668 1.3% 1,768 1.4% 2,427 1.8%
1.46 Health Occupations Related Sciences 2,682 2.0% 2,475 1.9% 2,663 2.0%
1.4 HEALTH OCCUPATIONS 13,697 10.3% 12,939 9.9% 13,294 10.0%

1.51 Traditional Classroom 6,647 5.0% 6,917 5.3% 7,037 5.3%
1.52 Learning Labs & Self-Paced 1,696 1.3% 1,456 1.1% 1,654 1.3%
1.53 Career Guidance & College Orientation 398 0.3% 332 0.3% 362 0.3%
1.54 Tutorial 14 0.0% 5 0.0% 7 0.0%
1.5 DEVELOPMENTAL & PREPARATORY 8,755 6.6% 8,710 6.7% 9,060 6.8%

1.61 Home & Family Life, Human Development 327 0.2% 356 0.3% 380 0.3%
1.62 Personal Interest 851 0.6% 981 0.8% 1,174 0.9%
1.6 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT & PERSONAL INT. 1,178 0.9% 1,337 1.0% 1,554 1.2%

1.0 ALL INSTRUCTION 132,376 100% 130,547 100% 132,295 100%

NOTE:  1 CHES = 496 contact hours of instruction

ACS CODE, SUB-ACTIVITY, ELEMENT
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TABLE 18
STUDENT CONTACT HOURS (SCOH) / STUDENT CREDIT HOURS (SCRH) RATIO
2000-01

COLUMN A COLUMN B COLUMN  C COLUMN D
COLUMN B / 16 SCOH / SCRH SCOH SCRH

1.11 Fine & Performing Arts, Humanities 1.16 18.6 4,560,974 244,937
1.12 Communication 1.07 17.1 7,579,637 443,085
1.13 Social Sciences 1.04 16.7 9,120,463 546,525
1.14 Mathematics 1.04 16.6 4,923,357 296,939
1.15 Sciences 1.41 22.5 5,188,504 230,816
1.16 Physical Education 1.83 29.3 1,279,701 43,612
1.17 Health Education 1.34 21.5 480,468 22,325
1.1 GENERAL 1.13 18.1 33,133,104 1,828,239

1.21 Business 1.14 18.3 4,538,506 247,821
1.22 Computer Science & Data Processing 1.14 18.2 4,269,024 234,882
1.23 Secretarial & Office 1.24 19.8 1,118,606 56,586
1.24 Public Service 1.19 19.0 2,497,857 131,378
1.25 Media Production 1.48 23.7 1,095,874 46,195
1.26 Personal Service Trades 1.46 23.4 766,565 32,785
1.2 BUSINESS & PUBLIC SERVICE 1.19 19.1 14,286,432 749,647

1.31 Agricultural & Natural Resources 1.38 22.1 114,939 5,204
1.32 Design Technologies 1.54 24.6 1,735,201 70,468
1.33 Mechanical Trades 1.49 23.9 2,207,865 92,215
1.34 Construction Trades 1.37 21.9 220,258 10,057
1.35 Electrical Trades 1.39 22.3 954,153 42,769
1.36 Transportation & Equipment Operation 1.33 21.2 109,514 5,154
1.37 Apprentice Instruction 1.11 17.7 996,562 56,160
1.3 TRADE, INDUSTRIAL & TECHNICAL 1.41 22.5 6,338,492 282,027

1.41 Nursing 1.88 30.1 2,909,324 96,558
1.42 Dental Technologies 1.61 25.8 373,628 14,503
1.43 Diagnostic Technologies 2.48 39.6 409,585 10,341
1.44 Therapeutic Technologies 1.83 29.3 376,266 12,829
1.45 Other Health Related Technologies 1.44 23.0 1,203,641 52,395
1.46 Health Related Sciences 1.40 22.4 1,320,525 58,985
1.4 HEALTH OCCUPATIONS 1.68 26.8 6,592,969 245,611

1.51 Traditional Classroom 1.06 16.9 3,490,885 206,428
1.52 Learning Labs & Self-Paced 1.20 19.2 820,727 42,797
1.53 Career Guidance & College Orientation 1.51 24.1 178,588 7,405
1.54 Tutorial 0.00 0 3,512 0
1.5 DEVELOPMENTAL & PREPARATORY 1.09 17.5 4,493,712 256,630

1.61 Home & Family Life, Human Development 1.53 24.4 188,036 7,705
1.62 Personal Interest 2.78 44.4 581,917 13,115
1.6 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT & PERSONAL INTEREST 2.31 37.0 769,953 20,820

1.0 INSTRUCTION TOTAL 1.21 19.4 65,614,662 3,382,974
NOTE:  By definition, a semester credit hour must not be less than 800 minutes of instruction.  Since one SCOH is 50 minutes of student instruction, a minimum of 16 course
contact hours is necessary to generate one semester credit hour.  A ratio of 1.0 or greater indicates that the minimum instructional time exists for that instructional activity.

ACS CODE, ELEMENT, SUB-ACTIVITY, ACTIVITY



TABLE 19
UNDUPLICATED HEADCOUNT PER FYES AND CHES
2000-01

HEADCOUNT HEADCOUNT UNDUPLICATED
PER FYES PER CHES HEADCOUNT FYES CHES

GROUP 1 
ALPENA 2.48 2.06 2,779 1,122 1,349
BAY DE NOC 3.68 3.15 5,175 1,408 1,643
GLEN OAKS 3.85 3.23 3,777 980 1,171
GOGEBIC 2.69 2.22 1,751 652 788
KIRTLAND 3.51 2.87 2,572 732 895
MID MICHIGAN 3.42 2.59 4,740 1,384 1,827
MONTCALM 4.93 3.96 3,645 740 920
NORTH CENTRAL 2.92 2.39 3,106 1,065 1,298
WEST SHORE 3.91 2.81 2,961 757 1,054

GROUP 2 
JACKSON 3.74 2.80 10,342 2,764 3,687
KELLOGG 5.58 4.76 16,475 2,955 3,458
LAKE MICHIGAN 3.80 3.06 7,231 1,901 2,366
MONROE 4.00 3.27 7,362 1,841 2,250
MUSKEGON 3.63 2.92 8,833 2,436 3,026
NORTHWESTERN 5.07 4.16 12,789 2,522 3,072
ST. CLAIR 3.66 3.21 9,098 2,486 2,836
SOUTHWESTERN 3.40 2.68 5,820 1,712 2,172

GROUP 3 
DELTA 2.91 2.48 16,240 5,588 6,545
GRAND RAPIDS 2.62 2.21 19,845 7,578 8,974
HENRY FORD 3.64 3.10 25,158 6,904 8,128
KALAMAZOO VALLEY 3.76 2.95 18,086 4,808 6,128
MOTT 3.39 2.56 17,299 5,107 6,745
SCHOOLCRAFT 5.99 4.80 32,161 5,368 6,700
WASHTENAW 4.27 3.31 25,855 6,056 7,809
WAYNE COUNTY 4.38 4.09 19,479 4,449 4,765

GROUP 4 
LANSING 3.64 2.91 34,051 9,351 11,718
MACOMB 3.92 3.14 46,418 11,852 14,768
OAKLAND 3.72 3.36 54,374 14,613 16,203

STATE AGGREGATE 3.82 3.16 417,422 109,131 132,295

NOTE:  One FYES equals 31 credit hours; one CHES equals 496 contact hours.
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TABLE 20A
DUPLICATED STUDENT HEADCOUNT PER COURSE SECTION BY ACS CODE
2000-01

HEADCOUNT DUPLICATED COURSE
PER SECTION HEADCOUNT SECTIONS

1.11 Fine & Performing Arts, Humanities 14.0 88,785 6,353
1.12 Communication 18.6 143,004 7,708
1.13 Social Sciences 23.8 172,104 7,237
1.14 Mathematics 21.1 77,980 3,700
1.15 Sciences 20.3 72,329 3,560
1.16 Physical Education 16.5 42,480 2,580
1.17 Health Education 18.5 20,060 1,082
1.1 GENERAL 19.1 616,742 32,220

1.21 Business 15.1 109,438 7,236
1.22 Computer Science & Data Processing 14.3 97,533 6,824
1.23 Secretarial & Office 9.9 34,384 3,459
1.24 Public Service 16.3 55,102 3,390
1.25 Media Production 12.7 16,211 1,279
1.26 Personal Service Trades 11.2 11,233 1,001
1.2 BUSINESS & PUBLIC SERVICE 14.0 323,901 23,189

1.31 Agricultural & Natural Resources 10.7 2,557 238
1.32 Design Technologies 11.3 29,613 2,624
1.33 Mechanical Trades 7.9 43,896 5,549
1.34 Construction Trades 11.5 5,704 494
1.35 Electrical Trades 11.4 20,000 1,748
1.36 Transportation & Equipment Operation 8.1 2,256 280
1.37 Apprentice Instruction 13.9 21,889 1,577
1.3 TRADE, INDUSTRIAL & TECHNICAL 10.1 125,915 12,510

1.41 Nursing 15.2 37,146 2,436
1.42 Dental Technologies 13.0 7,249 556
1.43 Diagnostic Technologies 10.4 3,735 359
1.44 Therapeutic Technologies 11.4 5,563 490
1.45 Other Health Related Technologies 14.4 22,515 1,565
1.46 Health Related Sciences 20.0 18,869 945
1.4 HEALTH OCCUPATIONS 15.0 95,077 6,351

1.51 Traditional Classroom 19.0 59,976 3,163
1.52 Learning Labs & Self-Paced 14.0 18,108 1,295
1.53 Career Guidance & College Orientation 15.4 6,947 450
1.54 Tutorial 26.6 133 5
1.5 DEVELOPMENTAL & PREPARATORY 17.3 85,164 4,913

1.61 Home & Family Life, Human Development 13.9 12,701 911
1.62 Personal Interest 15.4 39,633 2,568
1.6 HUMAN DEVELOPMENT & PERSONAL INTEREST 15.0 52,334 3,479

1.0 INSTRUCTION TOTAL 15.7 1,299,133 82,662

ACS CODE, ELEMENT, SUB-ACTIVITY, ACTIVITY



TABLE 20B
STUDENT HEADCOUNT PER COURSE SECTION BY COLLEGE
2000-01

HEADCOUNT DUPLICATED COURSE
PER SECTION HEADCOUNT SECTIONS

GROUP 1 
ALPENA 14.5 11,795 812
BAY DE NOC 13.0 16,592 1,280
GLEN OAKS 11.2 11,855 1,063
GOGEBIC 11.5 8,329 724
KIRTLAND 9.7 7,681 791
MID MICHIGAN 21.8 15,168 697
MONTCALM 11.0 9,626 877
NORTH CENTRAL 16.3 11,293 692
WEST SHORE 15.0 11,234 748

GROUP 2 
JACKSON 11.5 38,153 3,306
KELLOGG 9.8 57,321 5,853
LAKE MICHIGAN 12.7 22,870 1,797
MONROE 15.0 22,183 1,478
MUSKEGON 15.7 30,579 1,950
NORTHWESTERN 13.7 34,541 2,520
ST. CLAIR 12.3 29,738 2,413
SOUTHWESTERN 12.0 20,121 1,671

GROUP 3 
DELTA 14.9 59,219 3,967
GRAND RAPIDS 18.6 85,328 4,578
HENRY FORD 15.6 82,289 5,261
KALAMAZOO VALLEY 19.0 56,432 2,969
MOTT 16.7 65,872 3,945
SCHOOLCRAFT 18.1 74,519 4,113
WASHTENAW 17.3 78,890 4,552
WAYNE COUNTY 12.9 49,009 3,807

GROUP 4 
LANSING 16.4 106,745 6,524
MACOMB 20.5 128,433 6,272
OAKLAND 19.2 153,318 8,002

STATE AGGREGATE 15.7 1,299,133 82,662
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TABLE 21
IN-DISTRICT UNDUPLICATED HEADCOUNT
2000-01

% IN-DISTRICT IN- OUT-OF- TOTAL
STUDENTS DISTRICT DISTRICT STUDENTS

GROUP 1 57.8%
ALPENA 51.2% 1,424 1,355 2,779
BAY DE NOC 53.9% 2,789 2,386 5,175
GLEN OAKS 75.7% 2,859 918 3,777
GOGEBIC 44.8% 785 966 1,751
KIRTLAND 65.6% 1,686 886 2,572
MID MICHIGAN 35.7% 1,690 3,050 4,740
MONTCALM 64.5% 2,351 1,294 3,645
NORTH CENTRAL 39.6% 1,229 1,877 3,106
WEST SHORE 89.3% 2,643 318 2,961

GROUP 2 64.8%
JACKSON 60.2% 6,225 4,117 10,342
KELLOGG 57.7% 9,513 6,962 16,475
LAKE MICHIGAN 74.9% 5,414 1,817 7,231
MONROE 85.9% 6,321 1,041 7,362
MUSKEGON 71.5% 6,313 2,520 8,833
NORTHWESTERN 54.4% 6,957 5,832 12,789
ST. CLAIR 75.3% 6,850 2,248 9,098
SOUTHWESTERN 38.2% 2,224 3,596 5,820

GROUP 3 67.2%
DELTA 83.6% 13,577 2,663 16,240
GRAND RAPIDS 73.0% 14,494 5,351 19,845
HENRY FORD 17.2% 4,324 20,834 25,158
KALAMAZOO VALLEY 70.1% 12,675 5,411 18,086
MOTT 83.5% 14,446 2,853 17,299
SCHOOLCRAFT 49.0% 15,744 16,417 32,161
WASHTENAW 73.0% 18,885 6,970 25,855
WAYNE COUNTY 87.8% 17,093 2,386 19,479

GROUP 4 63.3%
LANSING 57.5% 19,571 14,480 34,051
MACOMB 74.0% 34,366 12,052 46,418
OAKLAND 58.5% 31,829 22,545 54,374

STATE AGGREGATE 63.3% 264,277 153,145 417,422



TABLE 22A
IN-DISTRICT STUDENT CONTACT HOURS
2000-01

% IN-DISTRICT IN- OUT-OF- TOTAL
SCOH DISTRICT DISTRICT SCOH

GROUP 1 
ALPENA 59.0% 393,739 273,674 667,413
BAY DE NOC 56.8% 463,163 351,750 814,913
GLEN OAKS 73.4% 426,046 154,685 580,731
GOGEBIC 43.5% 170,124 220,968 391,092
KIRTLAND 75.6% 335,159 108,054 443,213
MID MICHIGAN 40.9% 370,585 535,838 906,423
MONTCALM 71.0% 324,250 132,270 456,520
NORTH CENTRAL 41.3% 265,219 377,537 642,756
WEST SHORE 89.0% 465,578 57,761 523,339

GROUP 2 
JACKSON 64.7% 1,184,043 645,087 1,829,130
KELLOGG 64.2% 1,101,699 613,890 1,715,589
LAKE MICHIGAN 74.2% 870,255 302,211 1,172,466
MONROE 86.9% 969,430 146,393 1,115,823
MUSKEGON 72.0% 1,081,213 420,033 1,501,246
NORTHWESTERN 50.5% 770,164 753,936 1,524,100
ST. CLAIR 75.3% 1,060,339 347,493 1,407,832
SOUTHWESTERN 40.5% 435,798 640,040 1,075,838

GROUP 3 
DELTA 85.1% 2,763,774 482,726 3,246,500
GRAND RAPIDS 74.8% 3,326,980 1,123,490 4,450,470
HENRY FORD 21.6% 871,713 3,159,665 4,031,378
KALAMAZOO VALLEY 71.3% 2,167,006 872,196 3,039,202
MOTT 87.0% 2,910,990 433,923 3,344,913
SCHOOLCRAFT 59.9% 1,989,250 1,333,670 3,322,920
WASHTENAW 70.6% 2,736,265 1,138,122 3,874,387
WAYNE COUNTY 90.6% 2,141,939 221,881 2,363,820

GROUP 4 
LANSING 62.5% 3,633,186 2,178,283 5,811,469
MACOMB 85.2% 6,243,910 1,080,890 7,324,800
OAKLAND 80.4% 6,464,992 1,571,387 8,036,379

STATE AGGREGATE 70.0% 45,936,809 19,677,853 65,614,662
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TABLE 22B
IN-DISTRICT STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
2000-01

% IN-DISTRICT IN- OUT-OF- TOTAL
SCRH DISTRICT DISTRICT SCRH

GROUP 1 
ALPENA 57.6% 20,057 14,758 34,815
BAY DE NOC 58.8% 25,663 17,963 43,626
GLEN OAKS 73.4% 22,314 8,105 30,419
GOGEBIC 44.9% 9,066 11,140 20,206
KIRTLAND 78.3% 17,696 4,910 22,606
MID MICHIGAN 39.5% 16,948 25,917 42,865
MONTCALM 72.9% 16,756 6,221 22,977
NORTH CENTRAL 41.1% 13,569 19,444 33,013
WEST SHORE 87.3% 20,451 2,965 23,416

GROUP 2 
JACKSON 62.5% 53,573 32,117 85,690
KELLOGG 64.3% 58,874 32,642 91,516
LAKE MICHIGAN 74.4% 43,860 15,081 58,941
MONROE 86.9% 49,594 7,460 57,054
MUSKEGON 72.0% 54,396 21,194 75,590
NORTHWESTERN 48.5% 37,949 40,301 78,250
ST. CLAIR 76.5% 58,941 18,107 77,048
SOUTHWESTERN 40.5% 21,474 31,505 52,979

GROUP 3 
DELTA 85.3% 147,726 25,487 173,213
GRAND RAPIDS 75.6% 177,572 57,335 234,907
HENRY FORD 22.0% 47,145 166,904 214,049
KALAMAZOO VALLEY 71.6% 106,732 42,335 149,067
MOTT 87.4% 138,413 19,893 158,306
SCHOOLCRAFT 61.3% 102,098 64,339 166,437
WASHTENAW 70.4% 132,043 55,628 187,671
WAYNE COUNTY 90.7% 125,135 12,796 137,931

GROUP 4 
LANSING 63.8% 184,989 104,912 289,901
MACOMB 84.9% 312,075 55,348 367,423
OAKLAND 80.4% 364,441 88,617 453,058

STATE AGGREGATE 70.3% 2,379,550 1,003,424 3,382,974


